Velvac as of and for the periods presented in the pro forma condensed combined financial statements that would need to be eliminated.

The pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared using the acquisition method of accounting under general accepted accounting
principles in the United States (“GAAP”). Assumptions and estimates underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes and
should be read in conjunction with the pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

The determination and preliminary allocation of the purchase consideration used in the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are based upon
preliminary estimates which are subject to change during the measurement period up to one year from the acquisition date.

The pro forma financial statements do not reflect any operating efficiencies or cost savings that the combined company may achieve as a result of the
Acquisition.

The Eastern Company
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
For the year ended December 31, 2016
   Pro Forma
  Eastern  Velvac  Adjustments  Pro Forma
  Historical  Historical  (Note 4)  Combined
Assets
  Current Assets
   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 22,725,376   $   252,071  $(6,429,262) h   $   16,548,185
  Accounts receivables  18,135,792   5,203,192   23,338,984
  Inventories  34,030,286 12,604,662 1,187,668 a 47,822,616
  Prepaid expenses and other assets  1,858,471 226,599   2,085,070
   Total current assets  76,749,925 18,286,524 (5,241,594) 89,794,855

Property, Plant and Equipment, net  26,165,514 2,970,911 480,815 g 29,617,240
Goodwill  14,819,835 171,918 18,009,240 c 33,000,993
Trademarks   166,312   3,510,000 b 3,676,312
Other intangible assets, net   1,764,449  877,789 6,438,378 b 9,080,616
Other assets   325,896   325,896
Deferred income taxes  4,532,361 1,925,000  (4,947,000) i 1,510,361
   Total Assets  $124,198,396   $24,558,038 $18,249,839 $167,006,273

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current Liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $  7,048,174   $  6,869,630   $  13,917,804
   Accrued compensation  3,112,404 786,045   3,898,449
   Other accrued expenses  1,812,647 588,153  $   (328,000) p 2,072,800
   Current portion of long-term debt   892,857 10,561,551  (4,904,408) d 6,550,000
   Total current liabilities  12,866,082 18,805,379  (5,232,408) 26,439,053

Other long-term liabilities   288,805   288,805
Long-term debt  892,857   28,557,143 d 29,450,000
Accrued other postretirement benefits  1,051,700   1,051,700
Accrued pension cost  26,631,438   26,631,438
Contingent Consideration   1,020,296e   1,020,296

Stockholders' Equity
   Common Stock   29,146,622   1,253   (1,253)f  29,146,622
   Treasury Stock  (19,105,723)   (19,105,723)
   Preferred Stock   3,594,609  (3,594,609)f -
   Additional paid-in capital   1,247,469  (1,247,469)f -
   Retained earnings   95,631,216   909,328  (1,251,861)f,j 95,288,683

OCI
   Foreign currency translation   (2,165,081)   (2,165,081)
   Unrecognized net pension and other
   postretirement benefits  (21,039,520)   (21,039,520)
Accumulated other comprehensive   loss  (23,204,601)   (23,204,601)

Total Liabilities and Stockholder' Equity  $124,198,396   $24,558,038   $18,249,839  $167,006,273

The Eastern Company
Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations   Pro Forma
For the year ended December 31, 2016 Eastern  Velvac  Adjustments  Pro Forma
   Historical  Historical  (Note 5)  Combined
Net sales   $  137,608,258  $   60,319,107   $   197,927,365

Cost of products sold   (103,315,387)   (44,601,143)   $  285,368k  (147,631,162)

Gross margin   34,292,871   15,717,964 285,368   50,296,203

Selling and administrative expenses   (23,156,999)   (15,149,440)   (19,679)l, p   (38,326,118)

Operating profits   11,135,872   568,524 (19,679)   11,970,085

Interest expense   (121,500)   (426,319)   (818,161)m, n   (1,365,980)
Other Income   209,043   -   209,043
Income before income taxes   11,223,415   142,205   (552,472)   10,813,148

Income taxes   3,438,092   80,783   209,939o   3,308,936
Net Income   $   7,785,323  $   61,422  $(342,533)  $   7,504,212

Earnings per share:
   Basic   $1.25 n/a   $1.20
   Diluted   $1.25 n/a   $1.20

Note 1 – The Transaction

On April 3, 2017, The Eastern Company (the “Company”) completed an acquisition of Velvac Holdings, Inc. (“Velvac”), a Delaware corporation (including
its subsidiaries), for $39.5 million and an earnout consideration contingent upon Velvac achieving minimum earning performance levels and based on sales
of Velvac’s new proprietary Road-IQ product line, subject to certain customary post-closing adjustments (the “Acquisition”). The Acquisition was
consummated pursuant to the terms of a Share Purchase Agreement dated April 3, 2017, by and among Velvac, Jeffery R. Porter, W. Greg Bland, John